-

BEFORE THE-PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Investigation into the )

Earnings of Seneca Telephone Company and ) Case No. TR-98-373
Goodman Telephone Company. )
REPORT AND ORDER

Issue Date: February 10, 1999

Effective Date: February 23, 1999




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Investigation into the )
Earnings of Seneca Telephone Company and ) Case No. TR-98-373
Goodman Telephone Company. )

APPEARANCES

W.R.-England, III, Attorney at Law, Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C.,
P.O. Box 456, 3212 East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-
0456, for Seneca Telephone Company and Goodman Telephone Company.

Carol M. Keith, Assistant General Counsel
and
David J. Stueven, Assistant General Counsel
P.O. Box 360, Jeffersomn City, Missouri 65102, for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission.

Shannon Cook, Senior Public Counsel, P.0O. Box 7800, Jefferson City,
Misscuri €5102, for the Office of the Public Counsel.

Leo J. Bub, Senior Coumsel, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, One Bell
Center, Room 3518, St. Louis, Missouri 63101, for Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company.

Paul S. DeFord, Attorney at Law, Lathrop & Gage, 2345 Grand Boulevard,
Suite 2500, Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2684, for AT&T Communications of
the Southwest, Inc.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE: Morris L. Woodruff

REPORT AND ORDER

Procedural History

On February 27, 1998, the Staff of the Missocuri Public Service

Commission (Staff) and Seneca Telephone Company and Goodman Telephone



Y

Company (Seneca—Goodmén) filed a joint motion té open docket. The motion
iﬁdicated that sStaff had conducted a per book review of the earnings of
Seneca-Goodman. The Staff’'s review was based upon the twelve months
ending December 31, 1996, updated for known aﬁd méasurable changes
occurring during 1997. The moticn indicated that Staff and Seneca-

Goodman had executed a Stipulation and Agreement to resolve all issues

- surrounding the audit performed by Staff and the results of that audit.

The Stipulation and Agreemenf was attached to the joint motion andVStaff
and Seneca-CGoodman requested that the Commission approve the Stipulation
and Agreement.

On March 10, the Commission issued an Order Establishing Case,
Giving Notice and Setting Intervention Date. That order provided that
any parties wishing to intervene should file an application to do so no
later than April 9. On April 3, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
(swBT) filed an Application to Intervene. AT&T Communications of the
Southwest, Inc. (AT&T) filed an Application to Intervene on April 6. On
April 17, the Commission issued an order granting the intervention
applications of SWBT and ATA&T.

The April 17 order also scheduled a prehearing conference for May
1, and directed the parties to file a proposed procedural schedule. Staff
filed a Motion to Establish Procedural Schedule on June 19 and the
Commission issued an Order Adopting Procedural Schedule on July 13. At
the request of Seneca-Goodman, an Order Granting Protective Order was

issued by the Commission on August 7, 1998. Direct Testimony was filed




‘'on behalf of Staff and SeneCa—Goodmén on.August 1¢ and rebﬁttal testimony
was filed én behalf of SWBT and AT&T 6n September 14. Surrebuttal
testimony was filed on behalf of AT&T, Seneca-Goodman and Stéff on
October 13. | |
The parties filed a Hearing Memorandum on October 27 and an
evidentiary hearing was held on November 5. Staff, Seneca-Goodman, AT&T
and SWBT filed initial briefs on December 21 and reply briefs on January

21, 1999. Public Counsel did not file either initial or reply briefs.

Findings of Fact

The Missouri Public Service Commission has considered all of the
competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record in order to make
the following findings of fact. The Commisgsion has also considered the
positions and arguments of all the parties in making these findings.
Failure to specifically address a particular item offered into evidence
or a position or argument made by a party does not indicate that the
Commission has not considered it. Rather the omitted material was not
dispositive of the issues before the Commigsion.

I. Uncontested Issues

The Stipulation and Agreement submitted by Staff and Seneca-Goodman
contains several provisions that did not draw objection from any party.
Those provisionsg are:

A. Revenue Reduction

The Stipulation and Agreement provides that Seneca-Goodman’s gross

intrastate revenues are to be reduced by approximately $716,072 per year.

4



-

This would result in an annual reduction.of $446,564 for Seneca and
$269,508 for Goodman.

B. Depreciation Rates

The Stipulation and Agreement authorizes Seneca-Goodman to adopt new
depreciation rates that are consistent with Staff’s “generic”
depreciation rates for Small Telephone Companies.

cC. Elimination of Analog Carrier Equipment

The Stipulation and Agreement provides that Seneca-Goodman will
invest approximately $262,028 in digital carrier equipment, which would
replace all analog carrier equipment throughout their networks. Although
this modernization will cost Goodman $60,862 and Seneca $201,166, only
$12,166 of thisg cost for Goodman and $40,233 for Seneca were included as
part of the rate design changes contained in the Stipulation and
Agreement.

D. Reduction of E911 Rates

The Stipulation and Agreement would reduce trunk rates for E911
service to a flat rate of $25.00 per month, per trunk. Implementation
of this rate results in a revenue reduction of $2,084.40 for Goodman and
$4,586.40 for Seneca, a total revenue reduction for Seneca-Goodman of
$6,670.80.

E. Removal of Touchtone Charges

The Stipulation and Agreement would eliminate Seneca-Goodman’s

existing touchtone additives. The elimination of the touchtone rate




additive will result in a decrease in annual local séfvice revenue of
$32,322 for Seneca and 520,970 for Goodman.

F. Expanded Local Calling Scopes

The Stipulation and Agreementlrequires Seneca-Goodman to implement
toll-free calling among all four exchanges that they serve. The expanded
toll-free calling will eliminate intralATA toll calling between the_
exchanges and will reduce Seneca’s revenue requirement by $§4,314'and
Goodman’s revenue requirement by $81,274.

IL. Contested Issues

While the parties did not object to any of the six foregoing items,
there was disagreement about scome other aspects of the Stipulation and
Agreement:

A, Bringing interLATA and intral.ATA access rates into parity.

The Stipulation and Agreement would bring interLATA and intraLATA
access rates into parity. Seneca-Goodman and Staff argue that there are
four reasons to set interLATA and intralATA access rates at the same
amount . First, a common get of rates makes billing more streamlined and
easier to verify and maintain. Second, there is virtually no difference
between the cost to haul intralATA versus interLATA traffic. Third, the
current intralATA and interLATA access rates are different because they
were established at different times, based on different test years and
for different reasons. Since both rates are being revised by this
Stipulation and Agreement, Seneca-Goodman and Staff state there is no

good reason to have different rates. Fourth, with the advent of

6



competition and the introduction of dialing parity in the LATA, having
access rates that are different for intralATA and interLATA traffic is
unreasonable.

SWBT opposed this aspect of the agreement and argued that barity in
interLATA and intraLATA access rates is not appropriate in this case.
SWBT's position is that more than half of Seneca—Goodﬁan’s intrastate
switched access revenue comes from intralLATA access. However, the
Agreement would allocate only about a third of the access earnings
reduction to the intralATA jurisdiction with the other two thirds of the
rate reduction going to the interLATA jurisdiction. SWBT argues that
because intralATA traffic has contributed a greater amount to Seneca and
Goodman’s over-earnings, a greater percentage of the earnings reduction
should be allocated to reducing income from intralATA access rates, which
would result in a lower intral.ATA access rate.

SWBT's position must be rejected. The evidence submitted by SWBT
indicates only the source of Seneca-Goodman’s revenues. It does not
establish that Seneca-Goodman’s intralLATA access rates are unreasonably
high or that they are the source of its over-earnings. Even if SWBT's
assumption that intralATA traffic has contributed a disproportionate
amount to Seneca-Goodman’s over-earnings is accepted, its solution is
inappropriate. The purpose of the Stipulation and Agreement proposed by
Staff and Seneca-Goodman is not to try to compensate Seneca-Goodman's
customers for past over-charges. Rather, its purpose is to establish

fair and equitable rates for the future.




Access rate parity betﬁeen interLATA  and intraLlATA calls as
established in the Stipulation and Agreement is a reasonable remedy to
eliminate tﬁe current over-earﬁings-éf Seneca-Goodman and is in the
public interest. SWBT's chéllenge to access rate parity is denied.

B. Elimination of the Carrier Common Line {CCL) Cap.

The Stipulation and Agreement would eliminate the intralATA CCL Cap,
which imposes a sharply reduced access rate for traffic above a-certain
level of annual minutes of uszage. The agreement would create a single
access rate no matter the amount of annual usage. SWBT opposes the
elimination of the intralATA CCL Cap, asserting that eliminating the CCL
Cap would increase access rates for all minutes in excess of the cap
amount. Seneca-Goodman and Staff reply that the composite access rates
proposed in the Stipulation and Agreement are lower than the current
composite access rates and will result in reduced revenues for Seneca-
Goodman . The elimination of the CCL Cap would result in increased
revenues only if intral.ATA access minutes of use increase beyond current
levels. Given the provision of the Stipulation and Agreement that
implements extended local calling between the Seneca-Goodman exchanges,
intraLATA access minutes of use are 1likely to decrease rather than
increase. Therefore, Seneca-Goodman and the Staff argue that the
elimination of the CCL Cap will not harm SWBT, and will, in fact, result
in reduced access payments by SWBT.

SWBT's argument in favor of retaining the CCL Cap is not persuasive.

There is no compelling evidence that would indicate that SWBT will be



harmed by the elimination 6f the CCL Cap. The evidence does indicate
that Staff and Seneca-Goodman have carefully considered the revenue
effects of the proposed CCL rate reduction and the elimination of the CCL
Cap and that the proposed changes will reduce Seneca-Goodman’s revenue
in the desired manner. SWBT's objection to the elimination of the CCL
Cap is rejected.

c. Creating parity between the CCL originating and terminating

rates of both companies.

The Stipulation and Agreement would set the ratic between
terminating and originating CCL rates at 2 to 1 for Seneca and 1.6 to 1
for Goodman. AT&T argued that the terminating to originating ratio
should be set at 1 to 1 for both companies. AT&T’s position is that
there is no economic or physical reason that an originating CCL access
service minute of use would be any different than a terminating CCL
access service minute of use. Therefore, the rate charged for an
originating minute of use should be equal to the rate charged for a
terminating minute of use. Seneca-Goodman and Staff reply that the
terminating to originating ratioc proposed in the Stipulation and
Agreement is consistent with the terminating to originating ratio of
other local exchange companies in Missouri. They argue that to require
Seneca-Goodman to equalize terminating and originating CCL rates would
place Seneca-Goodman at a competitive disadvantage.

The terminating to originating access charge ratio established by

the Stipulation and Agreement is consistent with the ratio existing for

9




other local exchange companies in Missouri. There is no compelling
reason to impose a 1 to 1 ratio on Seneca-Goodman. AT&T's position is

rejected.

Conclusions of Law

The Missouri Public Service Commisgssion hag arrived at the following
Conclusions of Law:

Seneca Telephone Compahy and Goodman Telephone Company'are local
exchange telecommunications service providers as defined under Section
392.410, RSMo Supp. 1997 and, therefore, are subject to the jurisdiction
of the Missouri Public Service Commission under Chapters 386 and 392,
RSMo.

The Commission has the legal authority to accept a stipulation and
agreement as offered by the parties as a resolution of issues raised in
this case, pursuant to Section 536.060, RSMo Supp. 1997.

Orders of the Commission must be based upon competent and
substantial evidence on the record. Section 536.140, RSMo (1994). Based
upon its findings of fact, the Commission concludes that the Stipulation
and Agreement submitted by Seneca-Goodman and Staff should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Stipulation and Agreement filed by Seneca Telephone
Company, Goodman Telephone Company and the Staff of the Missouri Public
Service Commission on February 27, 1998, is hereby approved (See

Attachment A).

10



2. That those motions and objections not specifically ruled on in

this order are hereby denied or overruled,

3. That this Report and Order shall becoﬁe effective on February
23, 1989,
BY THE COMMISSION
Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(S EAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray,
Schemenauer, and Drainer, CC.,
concur and certify compliance
with the provisions of
Section 536.080, RSMo 1994,

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 10th day of February, 1999.

11




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Fé\&e
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI =y 7 9%
s
In the matter of the investigation into the ) e o 2
earnings of Seneca Telephone Company ) Case No. TR-98- 373 04{4”«5!9
and Goodman Telephone Company. ) ' 0

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

In May of 1997, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) began a per
books review of the earnings of Seneca Telephone Company (Seneca) and Goddman Telephone
Company (Goodman) (or collectively referred to as Companies). Staff’s audit was based upon
the twelve (12) months ending December 31, 1996, updated for known and measurable changes
occurring during 1997. Upon completion of its preliminary earnings analysis, the Staff began
discussions with the Companies. As a result of extensive negotiations, the signatories hereto
stipulate and agree as follows:

l. The Con"lpanies’ gross intrastate revenues will be reduced by approximately
$716,072 on an annual basis (i.c., $446,564 reduction for Seneca and $269,508 reduction for
Goodman).

2. This overall reduction in revenues occurs partially as a result of the Comipanies’
commitment to invest approximately $262,028 (i.e., $201,166 to be invested by Seneca and
$60,862 to be invested by Goodman) in digital carrier equipment which will eliminate all analog
carrier equipment currently existing in the Companies’ networks (The annual revenue impact
associated with this investment is approximately $40,233 for Seneca and $12,172 for Goodman.)

3. The remaining reduction in gross intrastate revenues (i.e., $663,667) is to be
accomplished as a result of changes in intrastate rates as more specifically set forth in

Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

ATTACHMENT A



The Companies will prepare draft tariff sheets incorporating the rate changes identified

on Attachment A and provide such drafts to Staff no later than March_20, 1998. (Permanent
tariff sheets will not be filed with the Commission until it has approved this Stipulation. and
Agreement.j |

5. Beginning January 1, 1998, the Companies shall be authorized to accrue
depreciation expense based on the depfeéiation rates set forth in Attachment B, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The approval of this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety by the Commission
will conclude Staff’s per books earnings investigation of the Companies upon which this
settlement was based.

7. None of the signatories to this Stipulation and Agreement shall have been deemed
to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle or any method of cost
determination or cost allocation, or any service or payment standard and none of the signatories
shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in
this or any other proceeding, except as otherwise expressly specified herein.

8. This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among
the signatories and the terms hereof are interdependent. In the event the Commission does not
approve and adopt this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety, then this Stipulation and
Agreement shall be void and no signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions
hereof.

9. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this Stipulation and
Agreement, the Parties waive, with respect to the issues resolved herein: their respective rights to

2




present testimony, to cross-examine witnesses, and to present oral argumeéent and written.briefs
pursuant to Section 536.080.1 RSMo. 1994; their respective rights to the reading of the transcript
by the Commisston pursuant to Section 536.080.2 RSMo. 1994, and their respective rights to
judicial review pursuant to Section 386.510 RSMo. 1994.

10. If requested by the Commiséion, the Staff shall have the right to submit fo the
Commission a memorandum eiplaining its rationale for entering into this Stipulation and | 3
Agreement. Each Party of record shall be served with a copy of any memorandum and shall be
entitled to submit to the Commission, within five (5) days of receipt of the Staff’s memorandum,
a responsive memorandum which shall also be served on atl Parties. All memoranda submitted
by the Parties shall be considered privileged in the same manner as are settlement discussions
under the Commission’s rules, shall be maintained on a confidential basis by all Parties, and shall
not become a part of the record of this proceeding or bind or prejudice the Party submitting such
memorandum in any future proceeding or in this proceeding whether or not the Commission
approves this Stipulation and Agreement. The contents of any memorandum provided by any
Party are its own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise adopted by the other signatories to the
Stipulation and Agreement, whether or not the Commission approves this Stipulation and
Agreement.

WHEREFORE, the signatories respectfully request that the Commission issue its order
approving the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement and for such other orders as are

reasonable in the circumstances.



arol Keith, Mo. Bar No. 45065
Assistant General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 8706
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8706
(573) 751-9285/Fax
Attorney for the
Missouri Public Service Commission

W.R. England, 11§ Mo. .
Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C.
P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 635-7166

(573) 634-7431/Fax

Attorneys for

Seneca Telephone Company and
Goodman Telephone Company

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to the

following:

Michael Dandino

Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102




Attachment A

Sencea Telephone Comprny - Rute Design Chrage

Revenue Reduations:

1. Access Rate Adjustment (5335,133)
Bring lnwramate switched accese rutes info parity. Eliminate the CCL cap and
discounted CCL rates over a specific volume, Combine LS and 152 mics.
Combine End Office Lacul Swilching and Line Termination rates, Reduce
Billiag and Collecticn rates:
Accosa Ratc Adjusnncnm are ax folows:

'Accosa Rate Element [Current Tntrastatc Il ATA [Current tnirastale IntetLATA | Proposed Rale |

Orig. CCL - Full Lavei - " so043000( $0.072600 $0.019247

Term. CCLL - Full Lavel _ $0.073700 . $0.1244¢0 $0.038454

E&ig CCL - Disgount ) $0.001800 $0.000400 £0.019247

‘Term. CCL - Disconnt ) $0.003100 | )  SO.00D000 ) $0.038494

|L_51 152 & Linc Termination 0039500 §0.024400 s00{7RR2

'Directory Surcharge , $0.000397 ‘ . 80000397 $0.000198

:Loca Tranapart , 50.022500, T $n.033500 _ $6.016500

Recording $0.048300 _$0.048300 $0.025000

:Msg. Provessing ] . .50,000000 ((InierLATA only) $0.013400 {(InterLATA enly) $0.013400

Map. Billing - Per Mug. 8i,045500 Ny $0.045500 $0030000

Ejsg. Billing Bves. - State Oy $0.020000 , §0.820000 50301600

Billing Sves. - Suie/Interstate $0.820000 . $0.820000 __$0.100800

CMDS Traogmiion ‘ $0.00R400 $0.008400 [ $0,013000

CMDS Sample _ e $0.00N000 [(InerLATA onlv) _$0.016300 i(Interl ATA only) $0.002300

2. Digital Canier (540.233)
Regpluce all enulog carrier st tofal capita! expenditure of $201,166,

3. Expanded Calling Scope ($34.3149)
Remave ull ioll charges (ar calls between all Scaecy and Goodman exchanges.
This will incronge the number af lines in the local calling rcope to approximately 3,881,

4. Touch-tone (532,3232)
Remnuove all Toush-tone chargey (or ell customers. Current Touch-lone
charges wre §1.00 per lino for residence, $1.50 por line for business
customery.

3. E911 Rate Reduction (54,562)

Reduce E91] rate to flat $25.00 per month per trunk.

Total Over-catnings 3446564

Page 1



Revenus Reduetions

1. Access Rawe Adjustment

Goudmen Telephone Company = Rare Design Change

Attachment A

($153.008)

Rring Inlrnutau: switched acocis ralos lnto parity. Eliminute the CCL eap and

diusounied CCL ratca over a spocific volume, Combine LS| and LS2 atcs.

Combin= End OTice Locsl Switching and Line Tenninution ness, Reducc

Billing and Collestion rates.

Accous Rate Adjustients arc as follows:
Aceotd Rute Element Current Intrustate IntraLATA, [Current Intrastate interlATA | Proposed Rate
Orig. CCL ~ Full Level o £0.026300 " $0,068400 $0.010000 |
Termn, CCL - Full Level - $0.045100 - $0.117500 $0.016425
Qrig. CCL, - Discount 0000560 7 $0.010000
Term. CCL - Diecount £0.0009060 A $0.016425
LST, (83 & Line Termination | " 77~ __$0.019600 $0.015800 80018327
Dhrecinry Surchamue $0.000397 50. QU397 $0.000198
Local Transport B $0.019500 .SO 019500 $0.016500
Recording $O.04RATO o S0.048300] $0.025000
Mn& Proceasing $0.60G0C0 {(inierLATA only) $0.673470 |[(InterLATA only)_50.013400
{Mog. Billing - Por Mag, $0.045900| $0.045500 ~$0.030000
Mg, Billing Svcg, = Stals Only $0.820000) $0.820000 | ~ $0.201600 |
Billing Sves. htnl'e!lmemmtc $0.820000 £0.820000 $0.100800
CMDS Transmission  __ $0.004400 o $0.608400 $0.003000
CMDS Samplo o $0.000000 |(tnter.ATA only) $0,0(6300 [(InterL ATA oY) _$0.002300
2. Exqunded Culling Scopc (§61274)

3.  Touch-ens

4. Digital Carricr

S. E911 Rato Reduetion

Romove all wi charges for calls between oll Seneen snd Gandman exchanges.
Thig will increase the number of lines in the loca] ealling weope to spproximalely 1,881,

Remave all Touch-tone charges for all cusiomers, Current [ouchetone
charges are §1.23 per line for residence und business customers

Replace all analog earrier ul tot! sapital expenditure of 560,862,

Reduce E911 rate o flat $25.00 per month per trunk,

Total Over-camings

Page 1

($20,970)

($12,172)

{52,084)

$269,508




ATTACHMENT B

SENECA TELEPHONE COMPANY

Depreciation Rates

Acct Description Authorized
: Depreciation Rate
2112000 | Motor Vehicles 10.23%
2116.000 Other Work Equipment 6.71%
2121.000 Buildings 2.80%
2122.000 Furniture 6.71%
2123.200 Company Communications Equipment 11.55%
2212.000 Digital Electronic Switching 6.67%
2232.000 Circuit Equipment 10.30%
2351.000 Public Telephone Terminal Equipment 8.74%
2411.000 Poles 6.19%
2421.000 Aerial Cable 5.52%
2323.000 Buried Cable 4.29%
2431.000 Aerial Wire 14.17%




GOODMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Depreciation Rates

ATTACHMENT B

Acct Description Authorized
Depreciation Rate
2112.000 | Motor Vehicles 10.23%
2116.000 Other Work Equipment 6.71%
2121.000 Buildings 2.80%
2122.000 Furniture 6.71%
2123.100 Other Support Equipment 9.70%
2123.200 Company Communications Equipment 11.55%
2124.000 General Purpose Computers 13.59%
2212.000 Digital Electronic Switching 6.67%
2232.000 Circuit Equipment 10.30%
2311.000 Station Appartus 4.00%
2351.000 Public Telephone Terminal Equipment 8.74%
2411.000 Poles 6.19%
2421.000 Aerial Cable 5.52%
2323.000 Buried Cable 4.29%
2431.000 Aerial Wire 14.17%




